Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse 

Services the sum of one hundred forty thousand dollars ($140,000) for the 1981-82 fiscal year 

for the purpose of contracting for programs which reduce drug related crime and criminal 

recidivism among substance abusing offenders. 

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon ratification. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of October,